

JANUARY 25, 2023 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

STEPHEN RAST, D/B/A J & R RESTORATION & LANDSCAPING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that STEPHEN RAST, d/b/a J & R RESTORATION & LANDSCAPING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 5 days of activity for a total of \$2,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against STEPHEN RAST, d/b/a J & R RESTORATION & LANDSCAPING to prevent them from performing work in violation. STEPHEN RAST, d/b/a J & R RESTORATION & LANDSCAPING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

GARY EARL STRATTAN, D/B/A STRATTAN CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that GARY EARL STRATTAN, d/b/a STRATTAN CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$200 per day for 25 days of activity for a total of \$5,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505. This penalty is reduced to \$300 provided the contractor pay any judgment obtained by the Lawsons for this project. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against GARY EARL STRATTAN, d/b/a STRATTAN CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. GARY EARL STRATTAN, d/b/a STRATTAN CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You

have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

NATHANIAL HYNEMAN, D/B/A FCC CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that NATHANIAL HYNEMAN, d/b/a FCC CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 7 days of activity for a total of \$2,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against NATHANIAL HYNEMAN, d/b/a FCC CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. NATHANIAL HYNEMAN, d/b/a FCC CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

HEATH COLE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that HEATH COLE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 38 days of activity for a total of \$15,200 reduced to \$800 if there are no further violations for 5 years and he pay any judgment obtained by the homeowner for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against HEATH COLE to prevent them from performing work in violation. HEATH COLE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

ARKANSAS PERFORMANCE ROOFING LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that all licenses and registrations of ARKANSAS PERFORMANCE ROOFING LLC are revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ARKANSAS PERFORMANCE ROOFING LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. ARKANSAS PERFORMANCE ROOFING LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

FILMORE WILSON, D/B/A WILSON RESTORATION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that FILMORE WILSON, d/b/a WILSON RESTORATION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 60 days of activity for a total of \$24,000 for performing work outside of the classification held by the contractor for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that the license of FILMORE WILSON, d/b/a WILSON RESTORATION is revoked for misconduct and that a cease and desist order be issued against FILMORE WILSON, d/b/a WILSON RESTORATION to prevent them from performing work in violation. FILMORE WILSON, d/b/a WILSON RESTORATION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

R. L. HURST

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that R. L. HURST shall pay a civil penalty of \$200 per day for 680 days of activity for a total of \$136,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505. This amount shall be reduced to \$10,000 if R. L. HURST fixes the leaks on the Jordan project within 6 months. R. L. HURST shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JASON LONG, D/B/A POOL PRO OF ARKANSAS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JASON LONG, d/b/a POOL PRO OF ARKANSAS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 786 days of activity for a total of \$314,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JASON LONG, d/b/a POOL PRO OF ARKANSAS to prevent them from performing work in violation. JASON LONG, d/b/a POOL PRO OF ARKANSAS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

ELIAS ESTRADA, D/B/A ESTRADA'S PAINTING & SERVICES

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ELIAS ESTRADA, d/b/a ESTRADA'S PAINTING & SERVICES shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 20 days of activity for a total of \$8,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ELIAS ESTRADA, d/b/a ESTRADA'S PAINTING & SERVICES to prevent them from performing work in violation. ELIAS ESTRADA, d/b/a ESTRADA'S PAINTING & SERVICES shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

B & B HOUSE REMODELING CORP

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of B & B HOUSE REMODELING CORP shall be revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against B & B HOUSE REMODELING CORP to prevent them from performing work in violation. B & B HOUSE REMODELING CORP shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

52110 JUSTICE HOME AND LAWN CARE, INC. \$4,000.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed
52111 BIRKHEAD COMPLETE LAND IMPROVEMENT, LLC \$800.00 reduced to \$100.00 if no further violations, pay this penalty as agreed
52235 APACHE BUILDINGS, LLC \$2,000.00 reduced to \$800.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
25849 N.M. MAKE READY & MAINTENANCE LLC \$1,600.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed
52515 BRYAN GROBER \$1,000.00

43270 TOMMY R. MILLS, JR. DBA - T-MILLS CONSTRUCTION \$11,200.00 reduced to \$800.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment against them or Shawn Mills, pay as agreed

52516 SHAWN MILLS \$11,200.00 reduced to \$800.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed

35070 OCEAN POOLS, SPAS AND MORE, INC. \$14,000.00 reduced to \$1,500.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, and pay as agreed

28460 B & B ROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC \$4,800.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay as agreed

45843 DRC CONSTRUCTION LLC \$2,500.00

44932 SPEEDY GONZALEZ CONSTRUCTION, INC. \$80,000.00 reduced to \$2,500.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay homeowner as agreed, pay any judgment, and pay penalty as agreed

35526 CHRISTOPHER RYAN ROOT DBA - ROOT ENTERPRISES License revoked for misconduct. Revocation suspended provided they pay \$20,000.00 reduced to \$500.00 if no further violations for 3 years, no further violations or meritorious complaints, pay any judgment or pay homeowner as agreed